

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.15

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3546/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-09-2019 in SPLA No. 431/2016 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad, Lucknow Bench)

SRIKANT AZAD & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 137350/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 13699/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 3095/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 19000/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 6039/2021 (XI)
(IA No. 152746/2021 - CLUBBING OF SIMILAR SLPS FOR PROPER
ADJUDICATION;IA No. 38728/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 6266/2020 (XI)
(IA No. 36675/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.;IA No. 137364/2021
- PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 30-07-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Deepak Jain, Adv.
Mr. K.B. Pradeep, Adv.
Ms. Jaspreet Anlakh, Adv.
Ms. Anushka Singh, Adv.
Ms. Dashampreet Kaur, Adv.
Ms. Twinkle Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Sajal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Anirudha Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Manu Srivastava, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Upendra Nath Mishra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR
Mr. Neel Kamal Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Neel Kamal Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kanchan Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pratik R. Bombarde, AOR
Mr. Jitendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The Division Bench of the High Court has dismissed the Special Appeal Nos. 431, 435 and 432 of 2016 vide order dated 03.09.2019, thus upholding the judgment and order of the learned Single Judge. The above order has been passed on the basis of the judgment and order dated 02.07.2019 passed in Special Appeal No. 83 of 2018 [Ram Chandra and 12 Ors. vs. State of U.P. & Ors.] rendered in respect of the same subject.
2. The aforesaid relied upon decision was carried to the Supreme Court by means of SLP (C) No.25679 of 2019 which was dismissed vide order dated 08.11.2019.
3. In view of the above, we do not deem it fit to interfere in these Special Appeals, the Special Leave Petitions are accordingly, dismissed.
4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(INDU MARWAH)
AR-CUM-PS

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)